

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICHARD W. RHODES,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC04-31

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101
Concourse Center #4
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 287-7900
Fax: (813) 281-5500

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NO.	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	34
ARGUMENT	35
ISSUE I	35
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S <u>BRADY/GIGLIO</u> CLAIM.	
ISSUE II	57
WHETHER RESENTENCING COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE.	
ISSUE III	79
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ALLOW APPELLANT TO CHALLENGE THE STATE'S DNA EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE IV	82
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING VARIOUS CLAIMS.	82
CONCLUSION	91
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	91
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

<u>Archer v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006)	35, 36
<u>Boyd v. State,</u> 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	60
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	35, 37, 38, 39, 43, 78
<u>Branch v. State,</u> 31 Fla. L. Weekly S 573 (Fla. August 31, 2006)	71
<u>Briscoe v. LaHue,</u> 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	48
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000)	72
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004)	63, 69
<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	55
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 31 Fla. L. Weekly S 752 (Fla. November 2, 2006)	80
<u>Carroll v. State,</u> 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	58
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	58, 63, 69
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996)	36
<u>Cruse v. State,</u> 588 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1991)	53
<u>Cummings-El v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003)	63
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	80
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	85
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 31 Fla. L. Weekly S 628 (Fla. October 5, 2006)	69

<u>Farina v. State,</u> 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	72
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2002)	64, 85
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	86
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	60
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	35, 36, 37, 38, 43, 44
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	63, 80
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	69
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	34, 38
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	60
<u>Hannon v. State,</u> 31 Fla. L. Weekly S 539 (Fla. August 31, 2006)	46, 70
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 31 Fla. L. Weekly S 651 (Fla. October 12, 2006)	65, 72
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990), <u>vacated on</u> <u>other grounds</u> , 505 U.S. 1215 (1992)	83
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004)	61
<u>Johnston v. Singletary,</u> 162 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1998)	64
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)	85
<u>Koch v. Puckett,</u> 907 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1990)	48
<u>Lamarca v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2006)	65
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002)	65

<u>Lott v. State,</u>	
931 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 2006)	71
<u>Lucas v. State,</u>	
376 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	76
<u>Lugo v. State,</u>	
845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	61
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u>	
778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	36, 45
<u>McDonald v. State,</u>	
31 Fla. L. Weekly S 747 (Fla. November 2, 2006)	80
<u>Melton v. State,</u>	
31 Fla. L. Weekly S 811 (Fla. November 30, 2006) ..	36, 64, 72
<u>Mitchell v. Kemp,</u>	
762 F.2d 886 (11th Cir. 1985)	64
<u>Mungin v. State,</u>	
932 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 2006)	65, 71
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u>	
360 U.S. 264 (1959)	47, 48
<u>Nixon v. Singletary,</u>	
758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000)	60
<u>Nowitzke v. State,</u>	
572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	53
<u>Patton v. State,</u>	
878 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2004)	65
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u>	
31 Fla. L. Weekly S 561 (Fla. August 31, 2006)	70
<u>Porter v. State,</u>	
788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	64
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u>	
720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	86
<u>Raleigh v. State,</u>	
932 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2006)	70
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u>	
547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	49
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u>	
638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	78, 81, 82
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u>	
940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	61

<u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	61
<u>Schwarz v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	53
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	65, 85
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	85
<u>Sims v. Singletary,</u> 155 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 1998)	64
<u>Smith v. Massey,</u> 235 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2000)	47, 48
<u>Smith v. Sec’y of New Mexico Dep’t of Corrections,</u> 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995)	48
<u>State v. Mitchell,</u> 719 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	85
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	55
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	55, 58, 69, 81
<u>Sweet v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	85
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2003)	58
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	65
<u>United States v. Bailey,</u> 123 F.3d 1381 (11th Cir. 1997)	45
<u>United States v. Lochmondy,</u> 890 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989)	46
<u>United States v. Michael,</u> 17 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1994)	45
<u>Ventura v. Attorney General, State of Florida,</u> 419 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2005)	45
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	36

Vining v. State,
827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002) 77, 80, 86

Whitfield v. State,
923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005) 85

Young v. State,
739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999) 86
